44 45
Material types www.vss.sk
Mechanical properties of thermo-mechanically rolled steels (testing in transverse direction)
Steel grade/type
Yield
point Rp02
MPa
Tensile strength
Rm MPa
Fracture
elongation n
3.0 mm ≤ e n10-
20/AgA
%
Type 1 A
50mm
%
Type 2 A
80mm
%
Type 3 A
50mm
%
HR300LA 300 – 380 380 – 500 ≥ 28 ≥ 26 ≥ 24 ≥ 26 ≥ 0.14
HR340LA 340 – 440 420 – 540 ≥ 26 ≥ 24 ≥ 22 ≥ 24 ≥ 0.13
HR380LA 380 – 480 450 – 570 ≥ 24 ≥ 22 ≥ 20 ≥ 22
HR420LA 420 – 520 480 – 600 ≥ 22 ≥ 20 ≥ 18 ≥ 19
HR460LA 460 – 560 520 – 640 ≥ 20 ≥ 18 ≥ 16 ≥ 17
HR500LA 500 – 620 560 – 700 ≥ 17 ≥ 16 ≥ 14 ≥ 15
HR550LA 550 – 670 610 – 750 ≥ 16 ≥ 14 ≥ 12 ≥ 13

MPaA
%
Type 1
A
50mm
%
Type 2
A
80mm
%
Type 3
A
50mm
%
n4–6 rm/20
HR330Y580T-DP 330 – 450 580 – 680 ≥ 23 ≥ 21 ≥ 19 ≥ 20 ≥ 0.16 ≥ 0.13 ≥ 30
Mechanical properties of hot-rolled dualphase steels (testing in longitudinal direction)
Steel grade
Yield
point Rp02
MPa
Tensile strength
Rm MPa
Fracture elongation
BH
2
MPaA
%
Type 1
A
50mm
%
Type 2
A
80mm
%
Type 3
A
50mm
%
HR300Y450T-FB 300 – 400 450 – 550 ≥ 27 ≥ 25 ≥ 24 ≥ 26 ≥ 30
HR440Y580T-FB 440 – 600 580 – 700 ≥ 17 ≥ 16 ≥ 15 ≥ 16 ≥ 30
HR600Y780T-FB 600 – 760 780 – 920 ≥ 15 ≥ 13 ≥ 12 ≥ 13 ≥ 30
Mechanical properties of hot-rolled martensite-phase steels (testing in longitudinal direction)
Steel grade Yield

Rm MPa
Fracture elongation r n
Type 1
A
50mm
%
Type 2
A
80mm
%
Type 3
A
50mm
%
r90/20 rm/20 n10–20/Ag
CR160IF 160 – 210 280 – 340 ≥ 40 ≥ 38 ≥ 41 ≥ 1.4 ≥ 1.5 ≥ 0.20
CR180IF 180 – 240 320 – 400 ≥ 38 ≥ 35 ≥ 38 ≥ 1.2 ≥ 1.3 ≥ 0.19
CR210IF 210 – 270 340 – 420 ≥ 36 ≥ 33 ≥ 36 ≥ 1.1 ≥ 1.3 ≥ 0.18
CR240IF 240 – 300 360 – 440 ≥ 34 ≥ 31 ≥ 34 ≥ 1.0 ≥ 1.2 ≥ 0.27
Chemical composition of cold-rolled high-strength IF steels
Steel grade C
%
Si

m MPa
Fracture elongation r n
Type 1
A
50mm
%
Type 2
A
80mm
%
Type 3
A
50mm
%
r90/20 rm/20 n10–20/Ag
CR180BH 180 – 240 290 – 370 ≥ 35 ≥ 34 ≥ 37 ≥ 1.1 ≥ 0.17
CR210BH 210 – 270 320 – 400 ≥ 34 ≥ 32 ≥ 35 ≥ 1.1 ≥ 0.16 ≥ 20 / ≥ 30
CR240BH 240 – 300 340 – 440 ≥ 31 ≥ 29 ≥ 31 ≥ 1.0 ≥ 0.15
CR270BH 270 – 330 360 – 460 ≥ 29 ≥ 27 ≥ 29 – ≥ 0.13
Mechanical properties of cold-rolled high strength low-/microalloyed steels (test in longitudinal direction)
Steel grade Elongation limit
Rp0,2
MPa
Tensile strength
R
m MPa
Fracture elongation r n
Type 1
A
50mm
%
Type 2
A
80mm
%
Type 3
A
50mm
%
r90/20 rm/20 n10–20/Ag
CR210LA 210 – 300 310 – 410 ≥ 31 ≥ 29 ≥ 31 ≥ 1.0 ≥ 1.1 ≥ 0.15
CR240LA 240 – 320 320 – 430 ≥ 29 ≥ 27 ≥ 29 – – ≥ 0.15
CR270LA 270 – 350 350 – 460 ≥ 27 ≥ 25 ≥ 27 – – ≥ 0.14
CR300LA 300 – 380 380 – 490 ≥ 25 ≥ 23 ≥ 25 – – ≥ 0.14
CR340LA 340 – 430 410 – 530 ≥ 23 ≥ 21 ≥ 23 – – ≥ 0.12
CR380LA 380 – 470 450 – 570 ≥ 21 ≥ 19 ≥ 20 – – ≥ 0.12
CR420LA 420 – 520 480 – 600 ≥ 19 ≥ 17 ≥ 18 – – ≥ 0.11
CR460LA 460 – 580 520 – 680 ≥ 17 ≥ 15 ≥ 16 – – ≥ 0.10
Chemical properties of cold-rolled bake-hardening steels
Steel grade C
%
Si

2
MPa
Type 1
A
50mm
%
Type 2
A
80mm
%
Type 3
A
50mm
%
n4–6 n10–20/Ag
CR290Y490T-DP 290 – 380 490 – 600 ≥ 26 ≥ 24 ≥ 26 ≥ 0.19 ≥ 0.15 ≥ 30
CR330Y590T-DP 330 – 430 590 – 700 ≥ 21 ≥ 20 ≥ 22 ≥ 0.18 ≥ 0.14 ≥ 30
CR440Y780T-DP 440 – 550 780 – 900 ≥ 15 ≥ 14 ≥ 15 ≥ 0.15 ≥ 0.11 ≥ 30
CR590Y980T-DP 590 – 740 980 – 1130 ≥ 11 ≥ 10 ≥ 11 – – ≥ 30
CR700Y980T-DP 700 – 850 980 – 1130 ≥ 9 ≥ 8 ≥ 9 – – ≥ 30
Mechanical properties of cold-rolled TRIP-steels (test in longitudinal direction)
Steel grade Elongation limit

BH
2
MPa
Type 1
A
50mm
%
Type 2
A
80mm
%
Type 3
A
50mm
%
CR400Y690T-TR 400 – 520 690 – 800 ≥ 25 ≥ 24 ≥ 26 ≥ 0.19 ≥ 40
CR450Y780T-TR 450 – 570 780 – 910 ≥ 22 ≥ 21 ≥ 23 ≥ 0.16 ≥ 40
Chemical composition of cold-rolled dualphase steels
Steel grade C
%
Si

2
MPa
Type 1
A
50mm
%
Type 2
A
80mm
%
Type 3
A
50mm
%
n4–6 n10–20/Ag
CR440Y780T-DH 440 – 550 780 – 900 ≥ 19 ≥ 18 ≥ 19 ≥ 0.18 ≥ 0.13 ≥ 30
CR700Y980T-DH 700 – 850 980 – 1180 ≥ 14 ≥ 13 ≥ 14 – – ≥ 30
Chemical composition of cold-rolled complex-phase steels
Steel grade C
%

2
MPa
Type 1
A
50mm
%
Type 2
A
80mm
%
Type 3
A
50mm
%
CR860Y1100T-MS 860 – 1120 1100 – 1320 ≥ 3 ≥ 3 ≥ 3 ≥ 30
CR1030Y1300T-MS 1030 – 1330 1300 – 1550 ≥ 3 ≥ 3 ≥ 3 ≥ 30
CR1220Y1500T-MS 1220 – 1520 1500 – 1750 ≥ 3 ≥ 3 ≥ 3 ≥ 30
CR1350Y1700T-MS 1350 – 1700 1700 – 2000 ≥ 3 ≥ 3 ≥ 3 ≥ 30
Chemical composition of cold-rolled martensite-phase steels
Steel grade C
%
Si